 SN54LVT245B, SN74LVT245B
3.3-V ABT OCTAL BUS TRANSCEIVERS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES004E – JANUARY 1995 – REVISED JULY 2001
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Support Mixed-Mode Signal Operation
(5-V Input and Output Voltages With
3.3-V VCC)

D A7 B6 A6 B5
E GND A8 B8 B7
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SOIC DW
Tube SN74LVT245BDW
LVT245BSOIC – DW
Tape and reel SN74LVT245BDWR
LVT245B
–40°C to 85°C SSOP – DB Tape and reel SN74LVT245BDBR LX245B
TSSOP – PW Tape and reel SN74LVT245BPWR LX245B
VFBGA – GQN Tape and reel SN74LVT245BGQNR LX245B
CDIP – J Tube SNJ54LVT245BJ SNJ54LVT245BJ
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube SNJ54LVT245BW SNJ54LVT245BW
LCCC – FK Tube SNJ54LVT245BFK SNJ54LVT245BFK
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are
available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
FUNCTION TABLE
INPUTS
OPERATION
OE DIR
OPERATION
L L B data to A bus
L H A data to B bus
H X Isolation
logic diagram (positive logic)
DIR
OE
A1
B1
To Seven Other Channels
1
2
19
18
Pin numbers shown are for the DB, DW, FK, J, PW, and W packages.
GQN PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1 2 3 4
A
B
C
D
E
SN54LVT245B, SN74LVT245B
3.3-V ABT OCTAL BUS TRANSCEIVERS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES004E – JANUARY 1995 – REVISED JULY 2001
3POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
absolute maximum ratings over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)†
Supply voltage range, VCC –0.5 V to 4.6 V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Input voltage range, VI (see Note 1) –0.5 V to 7 V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Voltage range applied to any output in the high-impedance
or power-off state, VO (see Note 1) –0.5 V to 7 V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Voltage range applied to any output in the high state, VO (see Note 1) –0.5 V to VCC + 0.5 V. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Current into any output in the low state, IO: SN54LVT245B 96 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SN74LVT245B 128 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Current into any output in the high state, IO (see Note 2): SN54LVT245B 48 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SN74LVT245B 64 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Input clamp current, IIK (VI < 0) –50 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Output clamp current, IOK (VO < 0) –50 mA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .